IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

A RESOLUTION authorizing the County Executive to extend the agreement with
Missouri Department of Social Services for the Homeless Prevention & Rapid Re-
Housing Program (HPRP) grant, at no additional cost to the County, and authorizing the
County Executive to execute addenda to the Agreements with certain outside agencies
for the reallocation of unused grant funds at a cost to the County not to exceed
$232,051.00.

RESOLUTION #17728, November 7, 2011

INTRODUCED BY James D. Tindall, County Legislator

WHEREAS, by Ordinance 4154, dated September 14, 2009, the Legislature did
authorize the execution of an Agreement with the Missouri Department of Social
Services, Family Support Division, in acceptance of the 2009 Homelessness Prevention
& Rapid Re-Housing Program (HPRP) Grant, for the period of October 1, 2009 through

September 30, 2011; and,

WHEREAS, by Resolution 17011, dated September 21, 2009, the Legislature did
authorize an Agreement with the Mid America Assistance Coalition (MAAC) for data

collection, evaluation, and reporting requirements related to the HPRP Grant; and,

WHEREAS, by Resolution 17009, dated September 21, 2009, the Legislature did
authorize the execution of Agreements with certain other outside agencies for the use of

the HPRP grant funds; and,

WHEREAS, the agreements with the outside agencies and MAAC expired September

-




30, 2011, when the HPRP Grant ended; and,

WHEREAS, the Missouri Department of Social Services has authorized an extension of

the grant period from October 1, 2011, through July 22, 2012; and,

WHEREAS, some of the agencies were unable to spend all of the grant funds received
in 2009 before the expiration of the grant period and those unspent funds are available

for re-allocation during the extended grant period; and,

WHEREAS, the following agencies have indicated the desire to continue to participate

in the grant program, in the amounts indicated below:

AGENCY AMOUNT
Catholic Charities $40,740.00
Community Services League $28,080.82
Hillcrest Transitional Housing $27,761.38
Niles Home for Children $40,740.00
Reconciliation Services $35,398.19
Re-Start $40,765.85
United Inner City Services $16,945.67
Mid America Assistance Coalition $ 1,618.96

and,

WHEREAS, the execution of Addenda to the Agreements with these agencies, in the
amounts indicated, is in the best interests of the health, welfare, and safety of the

citizens of Jackson County; now therefore,




BE IT RESOLVED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the
County Executive be and hereby is authorized to execute the attached extension to the
Agreement with the Missouri Department of Social Services extending the HPRP grant

through July 22, 2012; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Legislature that the County Executive be and
hereby is authorized to execute Addenda to the Agreements with the specified agencies

in the respective amounts indicated, in forms to be approved by the County Counselor;

and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director of Finance and Purchasing be and
hereby is authorized to make all payments, including final payment on the Agreements

and Addenda thereto.



Effective Date: This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage by a
majority of the Legislature.

APPROVED AS TO FORM: ! Z @/

County Counselor

Certificate of Passage

I hereby certify that the attac resolution, Resolution #17728 of November 7,

2011, was duly passed on O*cmflae}, 7 , 2011 by the Jackson
County Legislature. The votes thereon were as follows’
Yeas ? Nays O
Abstaining O Absent— /
[ :
| 7 H _ WO
Date Mary Jo Spino@erk of Legislature

There is a balance otherwise unencumbered to the credit of the appropriation to which
the expenditure is chargeable and there is a cash balance otherwise unencumbered in
the treasury to the credit of the fund from which payment is to be made each sufficient
to provide for the obligation herein authorized.

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 010 7010 56789
ACCOUNT TITLE: Grant Fund
Homeless Prev/Rapid Re-Housing

Outside Agency Funding
NOT TO EXCEED: $232,051.00

Director of Finarice’and Purchasing

4-




INd 6S:€L102/2/LL aoejep Apul)

| “uoneoo||e-al 10} | | .Seo1nes Al Jeuul papun| 62
spuny juadsun u1 79°5p6°LY 419y} wouy 000°6Z$ Buirowas _ ¥C
|E103 1OBIJUOD M3U B JO LUOIIOD|43l € SI L9°GH6°9. o T £z
% (96°20°€S SOA/S00L  |20'959°CL 86°cIyl 000201 (OVVIN) uoneoD 1ssy esuswy| 22
jo |ejoi6 PIy 221A18S UOND3) 10D Bleq

€10} 86°8191

leuonippe

BuiniB)

$0°LE0°L1
L o \C
L6 LEP'0EC  161€2'0C 00°00L'€0T '00°00L'€0T B B - 0T
v0'LEO'LL | Ovww woug 61

pajedojeay
sejleg
96'299'261 l8'ypr'6L  |€L'SS6°8YY 007001899 8l
| Ll
L9GP6'9L  [L9'G¥6'OL 000 00°000'62 SOA L1OL LOSP6E'LY  €£¥50'8 000°0G ssones Aig Jauu| papun| 9)
000 GZ'068'9 ON £2'88 G2'068'9 G/'669'LS  065'8S abnjay s oYoN| G1
000 00°000'05 ON 000 00°000'0S 000 000°0S sausiully suuh epeg| v
§8'69.'0v |s8'G2  |000¥L0¥ |00°0 | S®A|96'66 l8°62 GL¥25'86  |065'8S | ou| ‘peys-ay| €1
61'86€°6E  |61'8€2'8 |0009L'ZZ (000 | S9A /26 €8 61°8€2'8 1819ty 100005 | $90IIBS uoHe|Iu0RY| 2}
000 8L°18L'kL ON 88'6. 87181l 2T89L'9y  0GS'SS ybnoaypeag uonesedo| L
00°0%.'0¥ 000v.'07 000 | SBA|00°001 1000 |00°000°06  |000'0S , SWOH S3|IN| 01
000 £6°06Y'0V ON ¥8°0¢ €6°06v'0r  /0650'8L  0SS'8S Agsin ueseyin ondN| 6
8¢'1922z |8c'109  |0009LZZ 1000 SOA|L6'86 8£'109 |298¥6'2G  |055'8S | Buisnoy |euopisuel | 3saR|IH| 8
28'080'8C (28026 [00°09L'/Z |00°0 S3A £7'86 28°026 81'629'2G  |085'8S anbee sedineg Munwwog| £
00°0v.'0F 00°0v.'0% 000 SOA|00°00L 000 '00055'8G /0658 senleyd dlloyed| 9
000 00°005'8S | ON 000 00°055'8S foo.o 055'8S Jayua) ueAng doysig| g
v
sjunowy joenuod siejjoqg 3Jed0|y-9y anunuo) u:mn_m u:mo.hwn_7 m:_:_mem_ ucwaw B umm—uzm suolledolly >o:mm< _N:_m_..o M
J0RIUOD MBN wou4 [euonippy | O} S|qe|leAY | OL YSIM siejloq leuibLo
juadsun pasdoig
| | 4
UoIsSualx3 @ uoljedojje-9y dudH 40) spung| !
r [ H 9 4 3 | a | o) _ g _ v




Res. #17728

AMENDMENT #002 TO CONTRACT ER16410022A

CONTRACT TITLE: Jackson County Homeless Prevention and Rapid Re-Housing Program (HPRP)

CONTRACT PERIOD: October 1, 2009 through September 30, 2011

The State of Missouri hereby desires to amend the above referenced contract for the distribution of American Recovery
and Reinvestment (ARRA) funding for the Homeless Prevention and Rapid Re-Housing Program as follows:

»  The Department of Social Services (State) and Jackson County (contractor) hereby agree to renew the
terms of contract ER16410023A for the period of October 1, 2011 thru July 22, 2012.

1. Invoices for prior month services shall be submitted by the 20" of the following month, Example:
invoices for November 2011 services shall be submitted to the State no later than December 20, 2011,

2. Services provided under this contract extension shall end by May 31, 2012.

3. Tnvoices for services provided through May 31, 2012, shall be submitted to the State by June 20, 2012.
Invoices submitted after this date shall not be considered for reimbursement.

4, Contractor may incur and bill for administrative costs to close out the contract from June 1, 2012, through
June 20, 2012.

5. Ifthe State requires additional information to process an invoice, the Contractor shall'provide required
documentation by July 10, 2012 or the State may reject such invoice for payment.

6. The State reserves the right to reallocate HPRP funds obligated under this amendment if at least 40% of
the unbilled obligation under the original agreement as of September 30, 2011 has not been billed in
services by January 20, 2012 (e.g., obligation under previous contract period =$100,0000; contractor has
not billed $20,000 of the $100,000 obligation as of September 30, 2011; contractor must bill for at least
$8,000 in services by January 20, 2012 or State may reallocate obligation to another contractor).

Additionally, the State of Missouri desires to amend the contract in accordance with the following:

= Delete Exhibit C (Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion
Lower Tier Covered Transactions) in its entirety and replace with Exhibit C (Certification Regarding
Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion Lower Tier Covered Transactions) as attached
hereto and incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein.

= Delete Exhibit D (Business Entity Certification, Enrollment Documentation, and Affidavit of Work
Authorization) in its entirety and replace with Exhibit D (Business Entity Certification, Enrollment
Documentation, and Affidavit of Work Authorization) as attached hereto and incorporated by reference as if

fully set forth herein,

All other terms, conditions and provisions, of the previous contract period shall remain the same and apply hereto
except for where the terms, conditions and provisions listed in this amendment shall supersede such terms,
“conditions and provisions in previous contract period.

ER1e4 10022 A = Tacksen Qwﬁy HPRYP
. /‘-’40‘4_2. O‘Fg



In witness thereof the parties hereto execute this agreement.

Jackson County Date
Contractor
Authorized Representative of Date
Family Support Division

Date

Authorized Representative of
Department of Social Services

ER16410022A — Jackson County HPRP Page 3 of 8



(1

@

ER16410022A — Jackson County HPRP

EXHIBIT C

Certification Regarding
Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion
Lower Tier Covered Transactions

This certification is required by the regulations implementing Executive Order 12549, Debarment and
Suspension, 29 CFR Part 98 Section 98.510, Participants' responsibilities. The regulations were published as

Part VII of the May 26, 1988, Federal Register (pages 19160-19211),
(BEFORE COMPLETING CERTIFICATION, READ INSTRUCTIONS FOR CERTIFICATION)

The prospective recipient of Federal assistance funds certifies, by submission of this proposal, that neither it
nor its principals are presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily
excluded from participation in this transaction by any Federal department or agency.

Where the prospective recipient of Federal assistance funds is unable to certify to any of the statements in this
certification, such prospective participant shall attach an explanation to this proposal.

Name and Title of Authorized Representative

Signature Date
Instructions for Certification

By signing and submitting this proposal, the prospective recipient of Federal assistance funds is providing the certification as set out below,

The certification in this clause is a materlal representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this transaction was entered Into. If it is later
determined that the prospective recipient of Federal assistance funds knowingly rendered an erroneous certification, in addition to other remedies
available to the Federal Government, the Department of Labor (DOL) may pursue available remedies, including suspension and/or debarment.

The prospective recipient of Federal assistance funds shall provide immediate written notice to the person to which this proposal is submiltted if at any
time the prospective recipient of Federal assistance funds learns that its certification was erroneous when submitted or has become erroncous by reason

of changed circumstances.

The terms "covered transaction,” "debarred," "suspended,” "ineligible," "lower tier covered transaction," "participant,” "person," "primary covered
transaction," "principal," "proposal,” and "voluntarily excluded," as used in this clause, have the meanings set out in the Definitions and Coverage
sections of rules implementing Executive Order 12549, You may contact the person to which this proposal is submitted for assistance in obtaining a
copy of those regulations,

The prospective recipient of Federal assistance funds agrees by submitting this proposal that, should the proposed covered transaction be entered into, it
shall not knowingly enter into any lower tier covered transaction with a person who is debarred, suspended, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded
from participation in this covered transaction, unless authorized by the DOL.

The prospective recipient of Federal assistance funds further agrees by submitting this proposal that it will include the clause titled "Certification
Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion - Lower Tier Covered Transactions," without modification, in all lower tier
covered transactions and in afl solicitations for lower tier covered transactions,

A participant in a covered transaction may rely upon a certification of a prospective participant in a lower tier covered transaction that it is not debarred,
suspended, ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from the covered transaction, unless it knows that the certification is emmoneous. A participant may decide
the method and frequency by which it determines the eligibility of its principals. Each participant may but is not required to check the List of Parties
Excluded from Procurement or Nonprocurement Programs,

Nothing contained in the foregoing shall be construed to require establishment of a system of records in order to render in good faith the certification
required by this clause. The knowledge and information of a participant is not required to exceed that which is normally possessed by a prudent person

in the ordinary course of business dealings. .
Except for transactions authorized under paragraph 5 of these instructions, if a participant in a covered transaction knowingly enters into a lower tier

covered transaction with a person who is suspended, debarred, ineligible, or voluntary excluded from participation in this transaction, in addition to other
remedies available to the Federal Government, the DOL may pursue available remedies, including suspension and/or debarment.

Page 4 of 8




EXHIBIT D

BUSINESS ENTITY CERTIFICATION, ENROLLMENT DOCUMENTATION
AND AFFIDAVIT OF WORK AUTHORIZATION

BUSINESS ENTITY CERTIFICATION:
The contractor must certify their current business status by completing either Box A or Box B or Box C on this

Exhibit,

BOX A: To be completed by a non-business entity as defined below.
BOXB: To be completed by a business entity who has not yet completed and submitted documentation

pertaining to the federal work authorization program as described at

hitp://www.dhs.gov/files/programs/ge_1185221678150.shtm.
To be completed by a business entity who has current work authorization documentation on file with

a Missouri state agency including Division of Purchasing and Materials Management.

|oe)

0,4

Q

- Business entity, as defined in section 285.525, RSMo, pertaining to section 285.530, RSMo, is any person or group of
persons performing or engaging in any activity, enterprise, profession, or occupation for gain, benefit, advantage, or
livelihood. The term “business entity” shall include but not be limited to self-employed individuals, partnerships,
corporations, contractors, and subcontractors. The term “business entity” shall include any business entity that possesses
a business permit, license, or tax certificate issued by the state, any business entity that is exempt by law from obtaining
such a business permit, and any business entity that is operating unlawfully without such a business permit. The term -
“business entity” shall not include a self-employed individual with no employees or entities utilizing the services of
direct sellers as defined in subdivision (17) of subsection 12 of section 288.034, RSMo.

business entity includes Missouri schools, Missouri universities (other than stated

Note: Regarding governmental entities,
and political subdivisions. A business entity

in Box C), out of state agencies, out of state schools, out of state universities,
does not include Missouri state agencies and federal government entities,

BOX A — CURRENTLY NOT A BUSINESS ENTITY

I certify that (Company/Individual Name) DOES NOT CURRENTLY MEET the
definition of a business entity, as defined in section 285.525, RSMo pertaining to section 285.530, RSMo as
stated above, because: (check the applicable business status that applies below)

03 Iam a self-employed individual with no employees; OR
(1 The company that I represent employs the services of direct sellers as defined in subdivision

(17) of subsection 12 of section 288.034, RSMo.

I certify that I am not an alien unlawfully present in the United States and if
(Company/Individual Name) is awarded a contract for the services requested herein under
(Contract Number) and if the business status changes during the life of the contract to

become a business entity as defined in section 285,525, RSMo, pertaining to section 285.530, RSMo, then,
prior to the performance of any services as a business entity, (Company/Individual
Name) agrees to complete Box B, comply with the requirements stated in Box B and provide the Missouri
Department of Social Services with all documentation required in Box B of this exhibit.

Authorized Representative’s Name (Please Print) Authorized Representative’s Signature

ER16410022A — Jackson County HPRP Page 5 of 8




| Company Name (if applicable) Date |

EXHIBIT D, continued

BOX B - CURRENT BUSINESS ENTITY STATUS

I certify that (Business Entity Name) MEETS the definition of a business entity as
defined in section 285,525, RSMo, pertaining to section 285.530,

Authorized Business Entity Representative’s Authorized Business Entity
Name (Please Print) Representative’s Signature
Business Entity Name Date

E-Mail Address

As a business entity, the contractor must perform/provide the following. The contractor should check each to
verify completion/submission:

J Enroll and participate in the E-Verify federal work authorization program (Website:
http://www.dhs.gov/files/programs/ge 1185221678150.shtm; Phone: 888-464-4218; Email: e-

verify@dhs.gov) with respect to the employees hired after enrollment in the program who are
proposed to work in connection with the services required herein; AND

1 Provide documentation affirming said company’s/individual’s enroliment and participation in the E-
Verify federal work authorization program. Documentation shall include EITHER the E-Verify
Employment Eligibility Verification page listing the contractor’s name and company ID OR a page
from the E-Verify Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) listing the contractor’s name and the
MOU signature page completed and signed, at minimum, by the contractor and the Department of
Homeland Security — Verification Division, If the signature page of the MOU lists the contractor’s
name and company ID, then no additional pages of the MOU must be submitted; AND

O Submit a completed, notarized Affidavit of Work Authorization provided on the next page of this
Exhibit,

ER16410022A — Jackson County HPRP Page 6 of 8




EXHIBIT D, continued

AFFIDAVIT OF WORK AUTHORIZATION:

The contractor who meets the section 285.525, RSMo, definition of a business entity must complete and return the
following Affidavit of Work Authorization,

Comes now (Name of Business Entity Authorized Representative) as

(Position/Title) first being duly sworn on my oath, affirm (Business Entity Name) is enrolled and
will continue to participate in the E-Verify federal work authorization program with respect to employees hired after
enrollment in the program who are proposed to work in connection with the services related to contract(s) with the State
of Missouri for the duration of the contract(s), if awarded in accordance with subsection 2 of section 285.530, RSMo. I
also affirm that (Business Entity Name) does not and will not knowingly employ a person who
is an unauthorized alien in connection with the contracted services provided under the contract(s) for the duration of the

contract(s), if awarded. '

In Affirmation thereof, the fucts stated above are true and correct. (The undersigned understands that false statements
made in this filing are subject to the penalties provided under section 575.040, RSMo.)

Authorized Representative’s Signature Printed Name

Title Date

E-Mail Address E-Verify Company ID Number

Subscribed and sworn to before me this of . Iam

DAY) {MONTH, YEAR)

commissioned as a notary public within the County of , State of

(NAME OF COUNTY)
, and my commission expires on __
T NAMEOFSTATE) (DATE)

Signature of Notary Date

ER16410022A — Jackson County HPRP Page 7 of 8




EXHIBIT D, continued

BOX C ~ AFFIDAVIT ON FILE - CURRENT BUSINESS ENTITY STATUS

I certify that (Business Entity Name) MEETS the definition of a business entity as
defined in section 285.525, RSMo, pertaining to section 285.530, RSMo, and have enrolled and currently
participates in the E-Verify federal work authorization program with respect to the employees hired after
enrollment in the program who are proposed to work in connection with the services related to contract(s) with
the State of Missouri. We have previously provided documentation to a Missouri state agency or public
university that affirms enrollment and participation in the E-Verify federal work authorization program. The

documentation that was previously provided included the following.

v' The E-Verify Employment Eligibility Verification page OR a page from the E-Verify Memorandum of
Understanding (MOU) listing the contractor’s name and the MOU signature page completed and
signed by the contractor and the Department of Homeland Security — Verification Division

v' A current, notarized Affidavit of Work Authorization (must be completed, signed, and notarized within
the past twelve months).

Name of Missouri State Agency or Public University* to Which Previous E-Verify Documentation

Submitted:
(*Public University includes the following five schools under chapter 34, RSMo: Harris-Stowe State
University — St. Louis; Missouri Southern State University — Joplin; Missouri Western State University —

St. Joseph; Northwest Missouri State University — Maryville; Southeast Missouri State University — Cape
Girardeau,)

Date of Previous E-Verify Documentation Submission:

Previous Bid/Contract Number for Which Previous E-Verify Documentation Submitted:

(if known)
Authorized Business Entity Representative’s Authorized Business Entity
Name (Please Print) - Representative’s Signature
E—Vérify MOU Company ID Number E-Mail Address
Business Entity Name | Date

FOR STATE USE ONLY
Documentation Verification Completed By:

Date

Buyer

ER16410022A — Jackson County HPRP Page 8 of 8




